

CNR No.DLWT01-004148-2025

CA No. 122/2025

Kailash Vs. State NCT of Delhi

17.11.2025

Present : Sh. R.P Sarwan, Ld. LAC for appellant Kailash
along with Sh. Rahim Khan, Sh. Aasth Gupta, Ms.
Anjali Chauhan and Ms. Rishika Choudhary, Ld.
Proxy Counsel for appellant.
Sh. Prashant Chaudhary, Ld. Add. PP (Subt.) for the
State.

Today, the appeal is fixed for appearance of
appellant, upon issuance of NBW.

Report has been received on the NBW, that appellant
is in JC at Rohini Jail.

Upon execution of production warrant, appellant has
been produced before this Court.

During the course of hearing, appellant has been
inquired as to since when and in which case he is languishing in
judicial custody, however, he has not been able to give a
satisfactory reply.

Ld. LAC has sought some time to inspect the trial
court record and come up with a response to the query of the
court on the NDOH.

TCR be called for the NDOH.

Put up for consideration on 12.01.2025.

VINEET KUMAR
ASJ-02/ THC/West/Delhi
17.11.2025